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Blanca 8. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida

Re: Radnor/Plantation Corporation; Joint Application for Authority
to Transfer Facilities; Docket No. 990429-WS
Qux File No, 25067.01

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Attached is a c of Plantation Utilities’ Response to the
Public Service Commission’'s Staff Audit Report as promised in my
recent correspondence, We take exception to several of the audit
exceptions and one of the audit disclosures. We reques' that the
Staff review these in detail and the supporting documentation
provided and let us know if there are any other gquestions

concerning the areas that we believe need adjustment or any other
information needed.

ACK e Should you have any questions in this regard, please let me
AF A _L____l:;pow as soon as possible.
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" ——ccr Ms. Martha Golden

P Richard Redemann, P.E.

' 'I—'-' Rosanne Gervasi, Esquire
s L. Mr. Bill Dean
6',_‘“\'] __ Bruce May, Esquire

- Matthew Comisky, Esquire
* = Robert C. Nixon, CPA
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October 30, 1997

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 970429-W5 - Plantation Utilities
Certificate Transfer Audit

Dear Ms. Bayo:

On behalf of our client, Plantation Utilities, this letter is a
response to the Certificate Transfer Audit dated September 12, 1997.
This response does not include comments on those audit exceptions or
disclosures with which the Company either agrees or believes that no
response is necessary.

Audit Exception No, 1

In this exception, $1,642 of Water Utilit, Plant was
misclassified to Water - Land. Thus, Land was overstated and
Utility Plant understated, with no effect on rate base.

The Utility will make the appropriate adjustment on its books.

Audit Exception No. 2

This exception deals with $711 in capitalized repairs for the
water plant, ostensibly for legal expense, equipment repairs,
and engineering.

The Company believes this is an immaterial adjustment and
although the auditor was requested to provide the Company with
information to support this exception, none was made available
to Plantation.

This adjustment should be rejected on materiality alone.
DUEUHEHTHUHBEH'E!TE
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Audit Exception No, 3

This exception recommends that $80 of water plant and $9 of
wastewater plant be disallowed for discounts not taken.

This exception should be rejected on materiality alone. For
the record, we note that no materiality standards were
established for this audit. The amounts are so minor that they
could not conceivably have an impact on the cost of service.

Audit Exception No. 4

This exception notes that the Utility did not record the
retirement of $5,813 and $3,457 of water and wastewater plant,
respectively, at December 31, 1996.

Plantation Utilities agrees that these retirement entries
should be made. Failure to record the retirement by the
Company’s part-time bookkeeper was simply an oversight and does
not rise to the level of a willful violation, as implied in the
language of Audit Exception No. 4.

Audit Exception No., 5

This exception deals with plant additions of $8,548 and $928
for water and sewer, respectively, related to a pump used for
irrigation of a golf course. The auditor recommends that this
is non-utility property and should be removed from the
Company’s plant accounts.

The Utility disagrees. These expenditures were related to a
punmp used for delivery of reuse water from the wastewater
treatment plant to the storage facilities at the golf course.
Thus, the expenditures are Utility property and should not be
eliminated. The 58,548 water addition should be reclassified
as sewer plant.

Audit Exception No. 6

In this exception, the auditor believes that capital additions
of $56,883 and $6,927 for water and wastewater plant,
respectively, were not supported by credible documentation.

This exception includes a schedule which details various plant
items which, allegedly, were unsupported. Plantation
disagrees, in part, and the specific items from the auditor’s
schedule with which the Company disagrees are set forth below.

1. The first adjustment to water plant relates to
an "unclassified" plant addition at
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1997

December 31, 1996. The Company had no such
unclassified utility plant on its general
ledger or the Annual Report and does not
believe such an item exists. Plantation has
been unsuccessful in obtaining additional
information about this item from the auditor.

An April, 1986, addition for $5,053 was
disallowed. The Ttility has researched this
item further and found a sup,orting invoice
for this amount from Kimley-Horn & Associates,
Inc., the engineers who designed the water and
wastewater treatment plant expansions in 1986.
Certain common construction costs, such as
en_ ineering, the utility operations building,
and other common costs, were allocated 50
percent to water and 50 percent to sewer.
This methodology was accepted in Plantation’s
last rate case. The invoice is attached.

December, 1987, additions to the water plant
amounting to $2,869 were disallowed. These
additions related to several invoices from
George Dietz Electric Company for construction
of the water plant and utility operations
building. Plantation has found partial
support for these additions totalling $399.50.
The invoice is attached.

The July, 1987, water plant addition
attributed to Rio Construction, Inc. in the
amount of $7,000 was eliminated as a double
recorded amount. This is not correct.
Further investigation revealed that this
addition was from W. N. Maddox Construction,
Inc. and represented 50 percent of a progress
billing for construction of the water and
sewer utility operations building. A copy of
the invoice is attached.

An August, 1987, water addition of $4,800 was
eliminated for no support. This amount
represented 50 percent of the final payment to
W. N. Maddox Construction, Inc. for
construction of the water and sewer operations
building. A copy of the invoice and a
schedule showing the final payment and
amllocation between water and sewer |is
attached. These costs were reviewed in the
Company’s last sewer rate case and 50 percent
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of the total contract was included in plant in
service approved by the Commission.

Audit Exception No, 8

In this exception, the audit r recommends that a capitalized
wastewater repair of $1,756 should be disallowed on the basis
that it is non-recurring.

The amount capitalized was for rewinding of a motor which the
Utility believes is a betterment which extends the useful life
of the asset. As a result, the Company’s treatment to
capitalize the rewinding of this motor was correct. The
Co also takes exception to the auditor’s finding that the
rewinding of motors is a non-recurring event. These things
happen all the time and are a normal part of utility
operations.

Audit Disclosure No, 1

In this disclosure, the auditor expresses his concern with
debit balances of certain plant accumulated depreciation
accounts as a result of retirements. The debit balances range
from $571 to $6,197.

Plantation Utilities believes these are immaterial debit
balances which should correct themselves in a few years and no
additional retirement treatment should be considered.
Additionally, the Company would point out that accumulated
depreciation and expense are considered in their entirety in
the determination of cost of service.

Should you have questions concerning the Company’s response or the
attachments to this letter, please contact me.

Very truly yours,
CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON
CF
Robert C. Nixon
RCN/apf
Enclosures
cc: T. Barnett (w/encl.)

B. Dean (w/encl.)
F. M. Deterding, Esg. (w/encl.)
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i RADNOR/PLANTATION CORP. PERIOD END: 03/31/86

660 N E OCEAN BLVD INVOICE # : 031211
STUART, FL 334394 PROJECT # : 503403

I ATTN: ANDREW H. BARR
. CLIENT REF: STP-RO

| RADNOR STP & WTP EXPANSION .
PLEASE REPLY TO '

4431 EMBARCADERO DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
RENDERED THROUGH 03/31/86

TOTAL FEE AUTHORIZED $51,300.00
PERCENT COMPLETE AS OF 03/31/86 ko.oo%
FEE EARNED TO DATE " $20,520.00
LESS PREVIOUS BILLINGS * 10,513.90
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE *h $10,106.10
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pRojict:  ADDITION TO WATER TREATMENT PLANT

iname, ddeess) AN RIVER PLANTATION
STUART, FLORIDA A

TO (Owaed o DNOR PLANTATION CORP.

ARCHITCCT: HOON & WHITE

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:
CONTRACTOR: W.N., MADDOX CONSTRUCTION, INC,
CONTRACT fOR: CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING

APPLICATION DATE: 7/31/87 APPLICATION NO: 1 .

ATTN: PERIOD FROM: Deginning 1o 7/31/87
CHANGE ORDIR SUMMARY X Apﬂkaﬂullmdihrramnhummmmwuhm
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soniacio: W.N., MADDOX CONSTRUCTION, INC.

CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ......veienensseenes o 30:000.00 &

TOTAL COMPLETED & mm 10 DATE sassasanes
{Columa G on C702A)
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August, 1987, construction cost booked for $4,800. This cost relates to Maddox Construction
for the water plant expansion. The Company determined upon review of ‘wo construction
invoices how this cost was derived.

Expansion
Draw Water Sewer Total
Maddox Construction - 07/87 (M250) $ 7,000 $ 7,000 $ 14,000
Maddox Construction - 08/87 (M165) 5 950 5,850 11,000
Total 07/87 and 0B/87 invoices $ 12950 $ 12950 3 25900
Cumulative Certificated Application for
payment at 09/87 $ 17750 $ 17,750 $ 35500

08/87 Maddox construction cost $ 4800 § 4800 § 9,600
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